

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

In the Matter of the Application of

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION, U.S. BANK NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK  
MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK  
MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,  
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and  
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST  
COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees,  
Securities Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or  
Calculation Agents of Certain Residential  
Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),  
Petitioner,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77  
on the Distribution of a Settlement Payment.

Index No. 657387/2017

IAS Part 60

Hon. Marcy S. Friedman

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF TILDEN PARK**

Jonathan L. Hochman  
Anna Vinogradov  
Schindler Cohen & Hochman LLP  
100 Wall Street  
15th Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10005  
T: (212) 277 6330  
F: (212) 277 6333  
jhochman@schlaw.com  
avinogradov@schlaw.com

Philip Bentley  
Andrew Pollack  
Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP  
1177 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, N.Y. 10036  
T: (212) 715 9100  
F: (212) 715 8000  
pbentley@kramerlevin.com  
apollack@kramerlevin.com

*Attorneys for Tilden Park Investment Master Fund LP, Tilden Park Management I LLC and  
Tilden Park Capital Management LP, on behalf of themselves and their advisory clients  
(collectively, "Tilden Park")*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>I. The Settlement Agreement Must Be Enforced as Written</b> .....	2
<b>II. The Governing Agreements Control the Order of Operations</b> .....	5
A. The Settlement Agreement Requires a Trust-by-Trust Approach .....	5
B. The Other Settlement Agreements Cited by the Institutional Investors Provide Further Support for a Trust-By-Trust Rather Than Pay First Reading of the JPM Agreement .....	8
C. Each of the Governing Agreements Dictates Either Write-Up First or Pay First .....	11
D. The OC Release Provisions of the Pay First Trusts Must Be Enforced as Written .....	13
1. The Plain Language of the Governing Agreements Requires OC Release for Pay First Trusts .....	13
2. The Institutional Investors' Reading of the Definition of Overcollateralization Amount Is at War With Its Text .....	15
3. The Institutional Investors' Claims of Absurdity and Commercial Unreasonableness Cannot Overcome the Plain Language of the Governing Agreements .....	17
4. <i>Countrywide</i> Strongly Supports Overcollateralization Release for Pay First Trusts .....	18
<b>III. The Settlement Agreement Imposes a Uniform Write-Up Methodology</b> .....	20
A. Senior Bonds With Losses Should Be Written Up .....	20
B. Certificates With Zero Balances Should be Written Up .....	22
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3129387 (N.Y. June 27, 2018).....	3
<i>In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 56 Misc. 3d 210, 41 N.Y.S. 3d 356 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cullen v. Naples</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 818, 820 (Ct. App. 1972) .....	3
<i>Expressview Dev., Inc. v. Town of Gates Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 147 A.D.3d 1427, 46 N.Y.S.3d 725 (4th Dep't 2017).....	18
<i>High Country Home Health, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 359 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Illinois-Masonic Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2012).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. New York Hospital</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 208 (1984) .....	3
<i>In re Residential Capital LLC</i> , 497 B.R. 720 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5
<i>Schron v. Troutman Sanders LLP</i> , 986 N.E.2d 430 (N.Y. 2013) .....	15
<i>In re Turner's Will</i> , 208 N.Y. 261 (1913).....	20
<i>In re U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , No. 652382/2014, 2016 WL 9110399 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 12, 2016).....	3
<i>W.W.W. Assocs., Inc. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157, 162, 565 N.Y.S.2d 440 (1990).....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Webster's Third International Dictionary</i> 713 (4th ed. 1976).....	20
